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COURT,DISTRICT COUNTY, COLORADODOUGLAS
Court Address:
4000 Justice Way, Castle Rock, CO, 80109-7546
Plaintiff(s) PATRICIA ANNE QUISENBERRY
v.
Defendant(s) CHARLES MICHAEL QUISENBERRY et al.

COURT USE ONLY
Case Number: 2015CV31023
Division: 1   Courtroom:

Order on Pending Motions 

Please see attached Order. 

Issue Date: 3/31/2016

PAUL A KING 
District Court Judge  

 DATE FILED: March 31, 2016 4:40 PM 
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The Plaintiff alleges the Defendant Charles Quisenberry failed to pay an amount 

ordered in a domestic relations case filed in Douglas County and that he fraudulently 

conveyed certain property in violation of an order issued by the Douglas County District 

Court in the domestic relations case.  In particular the Plaintiff alleges that Defendant 

Custom Lumber, LLC whose registered agent is Defendant Charles Quisenberry, 

conveyed certain real estate, in violation of an order issued in 09DR1678, to Defendant 

Hard Break Resources, a Wyoming limited liability company.  The Plaintiff seeks relief 

pursuant to the Colorado Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Section 38-8-101 et. seq.  In 

particular the Plaintiff seeks relief pursuant to Section 38-8-108(1).  In order to receive 

the remedies sought in Section 38-8-108(1) the Plaintiff must prove that the Defendants 

either transferred assets with the actual intent to hinder, delay or defraud (Section 38-8-

105(1)(a)); transferred assets without receiving a reasonably equivalent value in 

exchange for the assets and the debtor should have believed that he would have debts 

beyond his ability to pay as they became due (Section 38-8-105(1)(b); the transfer of 

assets was made without receiving an equivalent value and the debtor was insolvent at 

the time (Section 38-8-106 (1)); or the transfer was made to an insider for an 

antecedent debt and the debtor was insolvent (Section 38-8-106(2)). 

The Plaintiff also sought the appointment of a receiver.  In an order issued on 

October 14, 2015 this Court granted that request but directed that Plaintiff provide the 

name of a party or entity suitable to serve as a receiver.  The Plaintiff has done so and 

is now requesting that appointment of that individual as the receiver in this litigation.  

The Court will address that request in a separate order. The Order of October 14, 2015 

is incorporated as part of this Order. 

The Plaintiff has obtained clerk’s defaults against Defendants Charles 

Quisenberry (Quisenberry), Custom Lumber LLC (Custom Lumber), Hard Break 

Resources LLC (Hard Break) and Western State Resource Management LLC (Western 

States). These Defendants have filed Motions to Set Aside Clerk’s Default.  The Plaintiff 

has filed a Motion for Default Judgment against Defendants Quisenberry, Custom 

Lumber, Hard Break Resources, and Western State.  
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Defendants Quisenberry, Custom Lumber and Western States argue that service 

on them was not accomplished in accord with C.R.C.P.   This argument is used to 

support the request of these Defendants to set aside the clerk’s default and to deny 

Plaintiff’s request for default judgment.  The Court has reviewed the motions, responses 

and replies in this matter along with all attached exhibits.  The Court finds that the 

claims of the parties involve the credibility of witnesses.  Therefore the Court finds that it 

would be appropriate to conduct a hearing on the motions to assess the credibility of 

witnesses presented by the parties on the issue of service of process.  Therefore the 

Plaintiff is DIRECTED to proceed by notice to set within 7 days of this Order to have this 

matter set for hearing on Defendants Quisenberry, Custom Lumber and Western States 

Motion to Set Aside Clerk’s Default.  Defendant Charles Quisenberry is further 

ORDERED to appear at said hearing along with appropriate representatives, if 

necessary, of Custom Lumber and Western States. Failure to comply with this Order 

and failure to appear at the hearing by Defendant Quisenberry shall lead to sanctions 

up to and including denial of the Motion to Set Aside, Entry of Default Judgment and 

contempt. Defendants’ counsel is ORDERED to provide a copy of this Order to 

Defendant Quisenberry. Defendants Quisenberry, Custom Lumber and Wester States’ 

Motion to Set Aside Clerk’s Default is Held in Abeyance pending the Court conducting 

the evidentiary hearing 

Defendant Hard Break acknowledges service was accomplished but argues that 

good cause exists to set aside the default and not enter default judgment against it. In 

particular Hard Break argues that its failure to timely respond was the result of 

excusable neglect.   Defendant Quisenberry argues that he decided not to inform the 

owner of Hard Break, his brother, of the service of process because his brother was 

suffering from bladder cancer.  (See Exhibit 9 attached to Defendants’ Response).  In 

order to establish excusable neglect Defendant Hard Break must establish the neglect 

that resulted in the entry of the default or of the entry of default judgment was 

excusable; that Defendant Hard Break has meritorious defense to the claim; and 

whether relief from the default and denial of the default judgment would be consistent 

with considerations of equity.  See Buckmiller v. Safeway Stores, Inc. 727 P.2d 112 

(Colo. 1996).   
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In assessing the veracity and significance of Defendant Quisenberry’s claim that 

the did not tell his brother of the service because his brother was suffering from bladder 

cancer the Court notes the following: 1) Defendant Quisenberry is an authorized 

representative of Hard Break; 2) The domestic relations court in Douglas County, case 

09DR1678, clearly ordered that Defendant Charles Quisenberry was not to sell or 

encumber the property in question, without approval of the Plaintiff, prior to the payment 

of approximately $700,000 by the Defendant Charles Quisenberry to the Plaintiff; 3) 

Defendant Quisenberry has been held in contempt by the domestic relations court and a 

warrant has been issued for his arrest; 4) in Elbert County 15CV3000 judgment entered 

against Defendants Quisenberry, and Custom Lumber found that the Defendants had 

violated Colorado Uniform Fraudulent Transfers Act (CUFTA), Section 38-8-108 by 

transferring the property in question; 5) the Elbert County District Court specifically 

voided the conveyance of this property; 6) the Elbert County District Court found that 

the conveyance of this property was fraudulent under CUFTA and specifically that this 

conveyance was made with the intent to hinder, delay or defraud creditors; and 7) the 

Elbert County District Court also found that grounds existed to pierce the corporate veil 

of both Custom Lumber and Hard Break.  The Court places little credence on Defendant 

Quisenberry’s affidavit (Exhibit 9) and finds that it does not give rise to excusable 

neglect.  Also for the reasons noted above the Court finds that Defendant Hard Break 

has failed to establish that it has a meritorious defense.  Finally, again for the reasons 

noted above, equitable considerations do not support setting aside the default or 

denying the default judgment.  If anything equitable considerations support the 

affirmation of default and the granting of default judgment.  

Defendant Hard Break’s Motion to Set Aside Default is DENIED.  Plaintiff’s 

Motion for Default Judgment against Defendant Hard Break is GRANTED.  The transfer 

by Hard Break of the property in question is SET ASIDE.  Judgment enters in favor of 

the Plaintiff and against Defendant Hard Break in the amount of $311,979.73. Hard 

Break is ENJOINED from transferring, conveying or disposing of the property in 

question.   
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